OP \$40.00 7761551

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Petron Corporation | | 03/10/2011 | CORPORATION: WISCONSIN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Penetone Corporation | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 700 Gotham Parkway | |
| City: | Carlstadt | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 07072 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77615518 | GEARKLEEN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)288-0023

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (914) 821-9078

Email: tmdocket@leasonellis.com

Correspondent Name: Maren C. Perry/Leason Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 81 Main Street, Suite 503

Address Line 4: white plains, NEW YORK 10601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0893/4384US0 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Maren C. Perry |
| Signature: | /mcp/ |
| Date: | 03/14/2011 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004497 FRAME: 0408

Total Attachments: 1

source=00110862#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004497 FRAME: 0409

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Petron Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, having an address at 16800 West Glendale Drive, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 ("Assignor"), owns the following trademark application in the United States:

DATE OF FILING APP. SER. NO. TRADEMARK November 17, 2008 77/615,518 **GEARKLEEN**

WHEREAS, Penetone Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an address at 700 Gotham Parkway, Carlstadt, New Jersey 07072 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademark application and all associated goodwill in said trademark; and

WHEREAS, to the best of Assignor's knowledge no opposition proceeding against the application is pending and no other party makes a claim of ownership to said trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said trademark and the application therefore, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, and the business of the Assignor, or portion thereof, to which the trademark pertains, if that business is ongoing and existing, and with all claims that could be asserted by Assignor arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of said trademark.

PETRON CORPORATION

By: Bruce Movetta

RECORDED: 03/14/2011

Date: 316 11

TRADEMARK REEL: 004497 FRAME: 0410